decided by the High Court and liberty was granted to the parties to

apply  to  this  Court  for  appropriate  orders,  if  there  be  any

occasion for the same. The relevant part of the judgment of this

Court dated 28.04.2011 reads thus: 

“11.   So  far  as  the  amount  of  Rs.  13,19,11,404/-
(Rupees thirteen crores nineteen lakhs eleven thousand

four hundred and four (colly), which was deposited by
MRF in terms of order of this Court dated 27.1.2009 in
SLP (C) No. 909 of 2009 is concerned, the said amount
shall continue to remain with the Department as deposit
till the matter is finally decided by the High Court.

[...]

by such orders as may be passed by this Court regarding its refund

alongwith interest or otherwise, in terms of the final judgment of

this Court dated 28.04.2011.   

Therefore, we are inclined to allow this application in terms

of  prayer  Clause  (c).  The  necessary  adjustments  of  Rs.

9,96,38,016/-  (Rupees  Nine  Crore  Ninety  Six  Lakh  Thirty  Eight

Thousand Sixteen only), being the net interest remaining due and

payable, be given against future liabilities of the applicant to

pay tax under the Kerala Value Added Tax Act, 2003. 

Application allowed in the above terms.  

…...................J
(A.M. KHANWILKAR)